Los Angeles County

M etrO Metropolitan Transportation

Authority
One Gateway Plaza

@ 3rd Floor Board Room
) B r R Los Angeles, CA
Metro oard Report

File #: 2019-0221, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 32.

CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE
MAY 16, 2019

SUBJECT: AIRPORT METRO CONNECTOR PROJECT

ACTION: APPROVE RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to:

A.

EXECUTE Modification No.6 for Contract No. PS298340011486 with Gruen Associates, for
design (Phase Il) and construction support (Phase IIl) modifications for Site Work, New Shoofly,
Rail Platform Revisions and Design Adjustments in the firm fixed amount of $2,064,031.93
increasing the total contract value from $17,954,941 to $20,018,972.93; and

INCREASE Contract Modification Authority (CMA) specific to Contract No. PS298340011486
with Gruen Associates, in correspondence with the increased contract, in the amount of
$3,607,065 , increasing the total authorized CMA amount from $3,557,979 t0$7,165,044 and
authorize the CEO to execute contract modifications within the approved CMA amount.

ISSUE

During the internal review of the 30% Design Documents for the Airport Metro Connector Project
(AMC) and coordination with Los Angeles World Airport’s (LAWA) Automated People Mover Project
(APM), it was determined that the following additional design work was required:

Design and Documentation of a Temporary Shoofly

Analysis of constructing a new Rail Station on the Crenshaw Line identified multiple concerns in

regards to service interruptions required to build a new ground up light rail station during public
rail operations. Constructing the entire rail platform, two above grade pedestrian mezzanine
crossings and roofing, would require multiple service interruptions, single tracking, and in many
cases, complete shutdown of the Crenshaw Line for extended periods to allow for this
construction. As the AMC Work would occur shortly after the scheduled opening of the Crenshaw
Line, these disruptions and adjustments to the newly opened rail service would be untenable,
costly and inefficient. To mitigate these concerns, the installation of a temporary Shoofly was
determined by the Project Team and Metro Operations as the most prudent option to maintain full

Metro Page 1 of 6 Printed on 4/4/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2019-0221, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 32.

service as much as possible to the Crenshaw Line while allowing for full access to the future AMC
Rail Station area for uninterrupted and more efficient construction. As this work is completely new
scope, both the design work and construction support will be additional scope to the different
phases of the original contract per the following:

o Additional Services to Original Contract for Design Development Section (Phase II):

The design and documentation of Shoofly from conception through the coordination
and production of 100% Construction Documents

o Additional Services to Original Contract for Design Support during Construction: Design

support by the design consultant during construction and integration to the Crenshaw
Line for the new Shoofly

. Site Work

With the addition of the Shoofly, the site work is now required to take place before the
construction of the Shoofly, much sooner than originally scheduled. In coordination with both the
new Shoofly installation and the intersecting LAWA APM work, the AMC Station project site work
components - demolition, environmental remediation, site grubbing and rough grading - requires
separation from the original project documents into the development of its own separate design
documents to allow for the now-required early construction of the site work. Both the design
coordination and construction support for this site work will be additional scope to the different
phases of the original contract per the following:

o Additional Services to Original Contract for Design Development Section (Phase II):

Additional design documentation of Site Work from 30% documents with the creation of
new and separate 100% Construction Documents

o Additional Services to Original Contract for Design Support during Construction: Design
support by the design consultant during construction of the Site Work

. Redesign of Rail Platform

The direction to install the Shoofly provided an opportunity for a more detailed analysis for the rail
station platforms at the AMC. The original design, required to fit within the Crenshaw Line
alignment, landed on a three platform design - one platform outside of each rail and a central one
in between. While the three platform design presented interesting opportunities for passenger
circulation, there were numerous shortcomings - narrow platforms and vertical circulation

Metro Page 2 of 6 Printed on 4/4/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2019-0221, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 32.

elements, unclear wayfinding, and code implications. In addition, each individual platform required
its own canopies, rail communications equipment and other amenities such as map cases and
benches, tripling the amount of platform amenities and more importantly, multiplying the amount
of maintenance required. With rail service now designed to be diverted to the Shoofly, the
platform area was re-analyzed for passenger use and maintenance and operational efficiencies. A
design schematic exercise presented a large single central platform which greatly reduced
construction and equipment requirements as well as creating a more straightforward customer
experience. This exercise proved to save the project over $10,000,000 in project costs and
exponential maintenance costs for the foreseeable future. This design work was required to start
from conception and then fully integrated into the main AMC Station set at 60%.

° Additional Design Revisions

With the overall design intent complete at 30%, several 3" Party agencies expressed concern for
the overall appearance and integration of the design with the future APM Station. In an effort to
provide a more significant presence of the station, the design team was directed to re-develop key
structural components and exterior fagade and roofing systems to meet these concerns. This
design work was required to start from conception and then fully integrated into the main AMC
Station set at 60%.

BACKGROUND

The main purpose of the additional design work is to create solutions that would allow for timely and
uninterrupted construction of the final AMC Station project - which will have a Rail Station component
- while minimizing potential stoppages to the operations of the Crenshaw Line. However, by the time
a final option of a temporary shoofly was confirmed, schedule limitations of various components
outside of the AMC Station Project required expedited design and coordination work of the Site Work
and Shoofly. There were three specific components that determined the immediate direction to
perform this work:

. Restricted project design timeline - As noted above, during the 30% review with various Metro
departments, it was determined that the construction of the new Rail Station at AMC would be
logistically difficult and disruptive to the Crenshaw Line service without an alternative service
option. The first order of work required a thorough review of options for this alternative service in
coordination with the Operations Department and Crenshaw project team.

The redesign of the of the central platform and the additional design revisions noted above were
also restricted by the same time restrictions, as this work will need to be completed to allow for
procurement and mobilization of the project construction by the time the Shoofly is operational.

. LAWA APM (Los Angeles World Airport’s Automated People Mover) - From its inception, the

Metro Page 3 of 6 Printed on 4/4/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2019-0221, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 32.

AMC Station Project has faced critical coordination and schedule integration with the LAWA APM
as this rail system will be constructed and eventually, operated within the AMC Station area. By
the time Metro made the decision to pursue the Shoofly, the two agencies had already determined
that working concurrently on the same site would be unsafe, more costly and inefficient. With the
new Shoofly scope, additional coordination was required with LAWA while mitigating delays to
both their design and final construction schedules. As the LAWA APM project is also time and cost
sensitive, timely direction to proceed was required to minimize Metro’s exposure to delays and
claims this coordination required.

o Crenshaw Line Coordination - The last component was synchronization with the
Crenshaw/LAX Line and Southwest Yard. Initial coordination with the Crenshaw Line team
showed potential scheduling conflicts as the original schedule for the Shoofly work coincided with
critical testing dates for the main line. With this understanding, both the Project Team and Metro
Operations worked to mitigate potential shutdowns and related bus bridging to the Crenshaw Line
during the construction and eventual tie-in of the Shoofly. The best method determined was to
expedite the completion of the Shoofly design documents to allow for an early start of the Shoofly
construction to provide schedule flexibility and slot the Shoofly work into the Crenshaw Line and
Southwest Yard at the most reasonable and least disruptive times.

Understanding these conditions, which did not allow for a lengthy procurement process for the design
and production of documents, Gruen Associates was directed to proceed immediately with the design
work for the Shoofly, Site Work, Platform reconfiguration, and Design upgrades to maintain critical
coordination and schedule. This Board action would allow this additional work to be ratified into the
contract as additional scope. The design consultant’s familiarity with all aspects of the project
provided immeasurable time and cost savings and allowed for the design work to coincide and
eventually integrate into the main body of the design work on schedule.

DISCUSSION

Direction to Proceed with the Site Work and Shoofly Design

In order to provide these design services and meet critical milestone schedule points, staff seeks a
contract modification to augment the design and engineering services with Gruen Associates. Based
on the revised construction schedule and design support needs during bidding and construction, staff
is recommending the additional services through FY21.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

The installation of a Shoofly will ensure that the Crenshaw Line service will maintain safe and
uninterrupted passage throughout the adjacent construction of the AMC Rail Station. In addition, with
full and uninterrupted access to the Crenshaw Line Right-of-Way, the construction means and
methods will follow more typical industry standards, requiring less complicated and safer construction

Metro Page 4 of 6 Printed on 4/4/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2019-0221, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 32.

equipment and procedures next to - instead of within - an operating rail line. This Board action will
have no impact on established safety standards.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

This project is funded on a fiscal year basis under Project number 860303 Airport Metro Connector
Project (AMC), cost center 8510, under various accounts including Professional/Technical Services
and ROW acquisitions. The project is authorized to expend up to a cumulative amount of $116.0
million through the FY19 period. Approval of the recommendations will add funding to the existing
design consultant contract through FY21. This is a multi-year project requiring expenditure
authorizations in fiscal year increments until a Board Authorized Life of Project Budget is adopted. It
is the responsibility of the Project Manager and Chief Program Management Officer to budget for this
project in future fiscal years.

Impact to Budget

Through FY19, the sources of funds for the recommended actions are Measure M 35% and Cap &
Trade Transit and Intercity Rail Capital Program (TIRCP). There is no impact to Operations eligible
funding. No other funds were considered.

IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS

This action directly supports the Project which is consistent with Metro’s Strategic Plan Goals. The
Strategic Plan goal is to enhance communities and lives through mobility and access to opportunity.
By increasing capacity at the station, better integrating rail service to the APM, and creating a more
intuitive and efficient passenger experience, the Project seeks to better connect residents to a wider
range of regional employment, educational, and cultural opportunities.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board may choose not to approve the contract modifications. This alternative is not
recommended as the current design would greatly affect Crenshaw Line Operations shortly after its
opening with service interruptions, single tracking and shut downs along with severely extended and
costly construction delays to coordinate with these rail service stoppages. In addition, not proceeding
with these modifications would further complicate coordination with the APM Project along with
unnecessary maintenance service and associated costs for future multiple AMC Station components.

Similarly, not authorizing the Contract Modification for Gruen Associates is also not recommended
since rejecting this modification would result in an inadequate design and engineering support during
the construction of a very complex project with an aggressive design and construction schedule.

NEXT STEPS

Metro Page 5 of 6 Printed on 4/4/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2019-0221, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 32.

Upon Board approval, staff will execute Modification No. PS298340011486 with Gruen Associates,
for additional design, design development, production of documents and construction support for the
additional scope of the Shoofly, Site Work, Central Rail Platform and Station Design Revisions.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Procurement Summary
Attachment B - Contract Modification/Change Order Log
Attachment C - DEOD Summary

Prepared by:
Paul Whang, Director, Engineering, Program Management, (213) 922-

4705;
Tim Lindholm, Executive Officer, Capital Projects Program Management,
(213) 922 -7297

Reviewed by: Debra Avila, Chief Vendor/Contract Management Officer, (213) 418-3051;
Richard Clarke, Chief Program Management Officer, Transit Project Delivery,
(213) 922-7557

Rl

Phillip A. Washington \
Chief Executive Officer '

Metro Page 6 of 6 Printed on 4/4/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY
AIRPORT METRO CONNECTOR/96™ STREET TRANSIT STATION - CONTRACT
NO. PS298340011486

1. | Contract Number: PS298340011486
2. | Contractor: Gruen Associates
3. | Mod. Work Description: Design (Phase Il) and construction support (Phase
[11) modifications for Site Work, New Shoofly, Rail Platform Revisions and
Design Adjustments for the Airport Metro Connector Project (AMC)
4. | Contract Work Description: Airport Metro Connector/96th Street Transit Station
Design
5. The following data is current as of: April 29, 2019
6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status
Contract Awarded: | 8/7/2015 Contract Award $17,789,897.00
Amount:
Notice to Proceed 8/7/2015 Total of $ 165,044.00
(NTP): Modifications
Approved:
Original Complete | 8/7/2022 Pending $9,064,031.93
Date: Modifications
(including this
action):
Current Est. 8/7/2022 Current Contract $27,018,972.93
Complete Date: Value (with this
action):
7. Contract Administrator: Telephone Number:
Deneise Glover 213-922-7302
8. Project Manager: Telephone Number:
Paul Whang 213-922-4705

A. Procurement Background

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification No. 6 for additional design
work to create solutions that would allow for timely and uninterrupted construction of
the final AMC Station project — which will have a Rail Station component — while
minimizing potential stoppages to the operations of the Crenshaw Line. However, by
the time a final option of a temporary shoofly was confirmed, schedule limitations of
various components outside of the AMC Station Project required expedited design
and coordination work of the Site Work and Shoofly.

This Contract Modification will be processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition
Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price.

On August 7, 2015, Contract No. PS298340011486 was awarded to Gruen
Associates, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of

No. 1.0.10
Revised 10/11/16



$17,789,897, for the conceptual engineering and design of the Airport Metro
Connector 96™ Street Transit Station.

Attachment B — Contract Modification/Change Order Log that shows five (5)
modifications that have been issued to date to add work and pending modifications
and amounts for changes that are currently in review or process.

. Cost/Price Analysis

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon
thorough fact-finding, clarifications, independent cost estimates, cost analysis, price
analysis, technical evaluation, and negotiations.

The amount below includes the following Modifications which have been negotiated
and a Metro ICE prepared:
e Design and Documentation of Temporary Shoofly - Addition to Phase 2 SOW;
e Bid and Construction Support Services of Shoofly - Addition to Phase 3 SOW;
e Design and Documentation of Preliminary Site Work — Addition to Phase 2
SOW; and Construction Support Services of Preliminary Site Work.

Item Changes Proposal amount Metro ICE Negotiated or NTE
No. amount
MOD 6 $2,064,031.93 $2,017,168.35 $2,064,031.93
No. 1.0.10

Revised 10/11/16




ATTACHMENT B

CONTRACT MODIFICATION/CHANGE ORDER LOG

AIRPORT METRO CONNECTOR/96™ STREET TRANSIT STATION - CONTRACT
NO. PS298340011486

Mod.
no.

Description

Status

Cost

Contract Value

Mods.

Board
Approved
CMA

N/A

Initial Award

$17,789,897.00

$3,557,979.00

Adjust Retention per direction from
OCEO

Approved

No Cost

$

$

Add DBE Subcontractor

Approved

$

$165,044.00

$3,392,935.00

Reallocation of fees to meet DBE
Commitment

Approved

No Cost

$

$

Reallocation of fees to meet DBE
Commitment

Approved

No Cost

Add DBE Subcontractor

Approved

No Cost

Subtotal Approved Modifications

$165,044.00

Design and Documentation of
Temporary Shoofly — Addition to
Phase 2 SOW

Pending

$924,629.89

Bid and Construction Support
Services of Shoofly — Addition to
Phase 3 SOW

Pending

$329,128.43

Design and Documentation of
Preliminary Site Work — Addition to
Phase 2 SOW

Pending

$719,340.76

Construction Support Services of
Preliminary Site Work — Addition to
Phase 2 SOW

Pending

$90,932.85

Subtotal Pending Modifications

$2,064,031.93

TBD

Design and Documentation of
Central Platform Design Revisions
— Addition to Phase 2 SOW

Pending

$2,000,000.00

TBD

Design and Documentation of
Station Design Revisions —
Addition to Phase 2 SOW

Pending

$2,500,000.00

TBE

Design and Documentation of
Station Utilities and Design
Revisions

Pending

$2,500,000.00

Subtotal

$7,000,000.00

Additional CMA Request — This
Action

Pending

$3,607,065.00

No. 1.0.10

Revised 10/11/16




Subtotal — Approved Modifications | $ $ 165,044.00 |$

Subtotal — Pending Changes/Modifications | $ $9,064,031.93 | $

Subtotal Totals: Mods. + Pending | $ $9,229,075.93 | $
Changes/Modifications

Subtotal — Pending Claims | $ $0.00 $

Total: Mods + Pending Changes/Mods + | $ $9,229,075.93 | $
Possible Claims

Total Contact Value (including Approved | $17,954,941.00 | $ $
Modifications)

Total Approved Modifications and Pending | $ $9,229,075.93 | $
Modifications (including this change)

Total Board Approved CMA (including this | $ $ $7,000,000.00

action)

No. 1.0.10

Revised 10/11/16




ATTACHMENT C

DEOD SUMMARY

AIRPORT METRO CONNECTOR/96™ STREET
TRANSIT STATION - CONTRACT NO. PS298340011486

A. Small Business Participation

Gruen Associates (Gruen) made a 22.71% Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)
commitment. The project is 70% complete and the current DBE participation is 18.45%,
which represents a 4.25% shortfall. According to Gruen, the shortfall is primarily due to
way the project is structured. Phases 1 and 2 were lower in total DBE participation than
Phase 3, which is where the highest DBE percent is scheduled to be performed. Gruen
expects to meet or exceed their 22.71% DBE commitment by the end of the project.

Notwithstanding, Metro Project Managers and Contract Administrators, will work in conjunction
with DEOD to ensure that Gruen is on schedule to meet or exceed its DBE commitment. Metro
staff will request that Gruen submit an updated mitigation plan if Gruen is not on track to meet
its small business commitment. Additionally, key stakeholders associated with the contract
have been provided access to Metro’s tracking and monitoring system to ensure that all parties
are actively tracking Small Business progress.

Small Business
Participation

Small Business
Commitment

DBE 22.71% DBE 18.45%

- % Current
DBE Subcontractors Ethnicity Commitment | Participation’

1. | JC Engineering Hispanic 2.70% 2.98%
2. | Innovative Engineering Group Asian Pacific 7.90% 4.34%
3. BA, Inc African American 3.20% 4.05%
4. | D R Consultants & Designers Hispanic 2.20% 2.13%
5. | FLP & Associates Asian Pacific 1.21% 1.92%
6. | Bobby Knox Architects African American 0.40% 0.28%
7. | Diaz Yourman Associates Hispanic 0.70% 0.76%
8. | Coast Survey Hispanic 0.40% 0.54%
9. | SKA Design Hispanic 0.40% 0.49%
10. | The Robert Group African American 1.70% 0.06%
11. | Soteria Hispanic 1.70% 0.57%
12. | Land Econ Group Asian Pacific 0.20% 0.33%
Total Commitment 22.71% 18.45%

'Current Participation = Total Actual amount Paid-to-Date to DBE firms ~Total Actual Amount Paid-to-date to Prime.

No. 1.0.10
Revised 01-29-15




B. Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy Applicability

The Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy (LW/SCWRP) is not
applicable to this modification.

C. Prevailing Wage Applicability

Prevailing Wage requirements are applicable to this project. DEOD will continue to
monitor contractors’ compliance with the State of California Department of Industrial
Relations (DIR), California Labor Code, and, if federally funded, the U S Department
of Labor (DOL) Davis Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA).

D. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy

Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is not applicable to this
Contract. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is applicable only to
construction contracts that have a construction contract value in excess of $2.5
million.

No. 1.0.10
Revised 01-29-15



